Agence d'évaluation d'impact du Canada

160 Elgin St., 22nd floor Ottawa ON K1A 0H3 160, rue Elgin, 22^e étage Ottawa ON K1A 0H3

Date: 04 July, 2022

Alberta Transportation
Province of Alberta
c/o Yvonne Carignan
Director, Water Management
2nd Floor, Twin Atria Building
4999 98 Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta
T6B 2X3

BY E-MAIL, FOLLOWED BY A HARD COPY SENT BY REGISTERED MAIL WITH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT

RE: Springbank Off-Stream Reservoir Project – Follow up to Notice of Non Compliance

Ms. Carignan:

On May 31, 2022, the Impact Assessment Agency of Canada (IAAC) received Alberta Transportation's response to the Notice of Non-compliance issued by IAAC on April 27, 2022. I have reviewed the response provided and note that Alberta Transportation has taken steps to address the alleged non-compliance identified within the Notice of Non-compliance. I no longer allege, based on my review of the information provided, that as of May 31, 2022 Alberta Transportation is non-compliant with the conditions identified in the Notice of Non-compliance.

Please note that as required by subsection 152 of the *Impact Assessment Act*, IAAC will publish Alberta Transportation's response letter dated May 31, 2022, this letter, along with the Notice of Non-compliance on IAAC's Compliance Promotion and Enforcement website (https://www.canada.ca/en/impact-assessment-agency/corporate/compliance-promotion-enforcement.html).

Should have any questions or concerns, please contact the undersigned by emailing iaac.compliance-conformite.aeic@canada.ca.

<Original signed by>

Steven J. Fraser Senior Enforcement Officer Impact Assessment Agency of Canada

Cc: Alison Keen, Manager, Compliance Promotion and Enforcement Unit Phil Seeto, Director, Compliance, Enforcement and Follow-Up



